

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

KEN DETZNER, in his official capacity
as Florida Secretary of State,

CASE NO.: SC18-1368
L.T. Case Nos.: 1D18-3529
2018-CA-1523

Appellant,

vs.

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
FLORIDA, INC., PATRICIA BRIGHAM,
individually, and as President of the League
of Women Voters of Florida, Inc., and
SHAWN BARTELT, individually, and as
Second Vice President of the League of
Women Voters of Florida, Inc.,

Appellees.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE URBAN LEAGUE
OF MIAMI AND THE CENTRAL FLORIDA
URBAN LEAGUE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES.**

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Edward J. Pozzuoli, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 717363
Stephanie Alexander, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 0081078
Jeffrey S. Wood, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 869619
TRIPP SCOTT, P.A.
110 SE 6th Street, 15th Floor
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 525-7500
Facsimile: (954) 761-8475

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii-iv

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

LEGAL ARGUMENT 3

 I. Revision 8 Is A Much Needed Change to the Florida Constitution 7

 II. Revision 8’s Ballot Title and Summary Are Perfectly Proper And
 This Court Removes A Ballot Proposal From The Ballot Only
 When Its Title And Summary Substantially Mislead Voters
 Regardless. 11

CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. - Fee on the Everglades Sugar Prod.</i> , 681 So. 2d 1124, 1127 (Fla. 1996)	12
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. re Right to Treatment & Rehabilitation</i> , 818 So. 2d 491, 498 (Fla. 2002)	15
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. re: Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers</i> , 705 So. 2d 563, 566 (Fla. 1998)	12
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. re: Voluntary Universal Pre- Kindergarten Educ.</i> , 824 So.2d 161, 166 (Fla. 2002)	13
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Atty Gen. re Ltd. Casinos</i> , 644 So.2d 71, 75 (Fla. 1994).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So.2d 7, 11 (Fla.2000).....	3, 11, 12, 15
<i>Askew v. Firestone</i> , 421 So.2d 151, 154 (Fla. 1982).....	2, 12, 15
<i>Attorney General re Protect People from the Health Hazards of Second-Hand Smoke by Prohibiting Workplace Smoking</i> , 814 So. 2d 415, 418-19 (Fla. 2002)	17
<i>Citizens for Strong Schools, Inc. v. Florida State Board of Education (Case No. SC18-67)</i>	1
<i>City of Miami v. Staats</i> , 919 So.2d 485, 487 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	12
<i>City of Riviera Beach v. Riviera Beach Citizens Task Force</i> , 87 So. 3d 18, 22 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	11, 13
<i>Fla. Educ. Ass'n v. Fla. Dep't of State</i> , 48 So.3d 694, 700 (Fla.2012).....	13, 18
<i>Fla. League of Cities v. Smith</i> , 607 So.2d 397, 400 (Fla.1992)	11
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General--Save Our Everglades</i> , 636 So.2d 1336, 1341 (Fla. 1994)	2

<i>Let Miami Beach Decide v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 120 So.3d 1282 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	13
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Shiver</i> , 365 So. 2d 210, 213 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978).....	15
<i>Miami Dolphins, Ltd. v. Metro. Dade Cnty</i> , 394 So.2d 981, 987 (Fla.1981).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Miami Heat Ltd. P'ship v. Leahy</i> , 682 So.2d 198, 203 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	14, 16
<i>Sch. Bd. v. Survivors Charter Sch., Inc.</i> , 3 So. 3d 1220, 1227 (Fla. 2009).....	4
<i>Volusia County. v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So.2d 126, 130 (Fla.2000).....	3

Statutes

§ 101.161, Fla. Stat.	11
§ 101.161(1), Fla. Stat.	11, 12, 14, 15, 18
§ 1002.33, Fla. Stat.	4
§ 1002.33(1), Fla. Stat.	4

Other Authorities

Article IX, § 1(a), Fla. Const.	3, 18
<i>Challenge and Opportunity: The Impact Of Charter Schools on School Districts</i> , John Ericson - https://www2.ed.gov/rschstat/eval/choice/summary.html .	11
<i>Competitive Effects Of Means-tested School Vouchers</i> , Figlio -David N-Hart -Cassandra M.D. - http://www.nber.org/papers/w16056	10

<i>Does Charter School Competition Improve Traditional Public Schools?</i> , at 10 (2000), Teske, Paul, et al.,- http://www.manhattan-institute.org/pdf/cr_10.pdf	10
<i>Economics</i> 223 (7th ed. 2013), McTaggart, Douglas, et al.,.....	9
<i>Florida’s Charter Schools</i> , Fact Sheet, Florida Department of Education (Sept.2017) - http://www.fldoe.org/core/fileparse.php/7696/urlt/Charter_Sept_2017_rev.pdf	4
<i>Principles of Microeconomics</i> 312 (4th ed. 2007), Mankiw, Gregory.....	9
<i>School Finance</i> 270 (William E. Tro ed., 2012)	9
<i>Student Achievement in Florida’s Charter Schools: A Comparison of the Performance of Charter School Students with Traditional Public School Students</i> , Florida Department of Education - http://www.fldoe.org/core/fileparse.php/7778/urlt/SAR1718.pdf	6

Rules

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure Rule 9.210(a)(2)	19
Florida Rules of Judicial Administration Rule 2.516(b)(1) and (f).....	19
